Planning and Community Development vepartment

ACENDA ITEM:

Case No: VAR 18-05

Proposal: Request for reduction in the front setback from 20 to 16 feet and side from 5 feet to
4 feet

Applicant: Alexander Weissberg and Jennifer Klejka

Owner: Alexander Weissberg and Jennifer Klejka

Location: 311 Cascade Street

Legal: Lot 38 Block B Moore Memorial Addition

Zone: R-1 single family and duplex residential district

Size: 11,504 square feet

Parcel ID: 14398000

Existing Use: Residential
ljacent Use: Residential

Utilities: Existing

Acct i Cascade Street

KEY POINTS AND COMFEDNS,

e Neighborhood harmony:

o Sitka General Code requires a 20 foot front setback and 5 foot side setback (with
the 60" width)

o Decreased setbacks are common in the neighborhood
e Existing constraints:

o Drainage issues and sloping rear of lot makes rear construction more difficult
o Primary structure is already developed

e Reduced setback beyond 5 feet may result in additional building code requirements for fire
separation

RECOMMEAII\ATIIM

Approve the variance request for the reduction in the front setback from 20 feet to 16 feet and the

1 setback from 5 feet to 4 feet for the construction of an attached garage with second dwelling
unit at 311 Cascade Street.









move to adopt and approve the required findings for major structures or e.  insions. I e
anyvart 1 is ~manted, it shall be shown:2

a) That there are special circumstances to the intended use that do not apply generally to
the other properties, here the steep rear topography;

b) ..ievariance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
r itofu possessed by other properties but are denied to this parcel, i ti
economical development of a garage with second dwelling unit on an R-1 lot;

c) That the granting of such a variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property, nearby parcels, or public infrastructure,
specifically, that the request is consistent with development of other parcels in the
neighborhood;

d) That the granting of such will not adversely affect the Comprehensive Plan: specifically,
the variance is in line with Comprehensive Plan Section 2.4.1 which states, “To guide
the orderly and efficient use of private and public land in a manner which maintains a
small-town atmosphere, encourages a rural lifestyle, recognizes the natural
environment, and enhances the quality of life for present and future generations,” by
allowing for the cost-effective development of a garage with second dwelling unit in
the R-1 zone while avoiding development in potential wetlands.

2 Section 22.30.160(D)(1)—Required Findings for Major Variances
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Attachment B

Staff Materials



























